506425294 12/29/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6472060

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
ICG DEBT ADMINIST	RATION LLC		12/29/2020			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	PROTECT	PROTECTIVE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS, INC.				
Street Address:	968 ALBA	968 ALBANY SHAKER ROAD				
City:	LATHAM	LATHAM				
State/Country:	NEW YOF	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	12110	12110				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 675		52511				
CORRESPONDENCE						
		00)914-4240				
		e e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be so				
Phone:	•	/13-0755				
Email:	Mic	chael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, E	el.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com			
Correspondent Name: CT C		CORPORATION	ORPORATION			
		EASTON COMMONS WAY				
Address Line 2: SUITE						
Address Line 4:	CC	DLUMBUS, OHIO 43219				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ELAINE CARRERA				
SIGNATURE:		/Elaine Carrera/				
DATE SIGNED:		12/29/2020				
Total Attachments: 4						
source=25. PIP - Second	d Lien Patent	Release (051629-0750)#page1.tif				
source-25 PIP - Secon	d Lien Patent	Release (051629-0750)#page2.tif				
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
source=25. PIP - Secon	d Lien Patent	Release (051629-0750)#page3.tif Release (051629-0750)#page4.tif				

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENT	SONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
ICG Debt Administration LLC	Name: Protective Industrial Products, Inc.				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 968 Albany Shaker Road				
Execution Date(s) December 29, 2020					
Assignment Merger	City: Latham				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Upoint Research Agreement	State: NY				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 12110				
Cother Release of Second Lien Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?				
	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
See Schedule I	See Schedule I				
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal					
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Enclosed				
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 32 Old Slip	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: NYZip: 10005					
Phone Number; (212) 701-3365					
Docket Number	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized UserName				
FW31 ANNESS - Course and commerces	•				
9 Signature 5 /2	* >				
9 Signature 5 /2	ا لار راب December 29, 2020 Date				
9. Signature: <u>Vaine</u> au Signature Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover				
9. Signature: <u>7laine (an</u> Signature	Date Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:				

PATENT REEL: 054866 FRAME: 0498

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of December 29, 2020 by ICG DEBT ADMINISTRATION LLC, as Second Lien Agent (the "*Assignee*"), in favor of PROTECTIVE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS, INC. (the "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered a Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 4, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Grant*") granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain patents and patent applications ("*Patents*") described therein, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on January 27, 2020, at Reel 051629, Frame 0750;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the certain Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those certain Patents identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded, at the Grantor's expense, at the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE CONFLICT OF LAW RULES) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ICG DEBT ADMINISTRATION LLC,

as Second Lien Agent

leme By:______

Name: Brian Spenner Title: Authorized Person

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 054866 FRAME: 0500

SCHEDULE I

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR PATENTS

Owner	Title	Jurisdiction	Patent No./ Filing Date
Grantor	MINIATURE HAT LIGHT	U.S.	6,752,511 04/15/2003

RECORDED: 12/29/2020